

C2022-1230 ATTACHMENT 2

BYLAW NUMBER 56M2022

BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY TO AMEND BYLAW 50M2011, THE LICENCE AND COMMUNITY STANDARDS APPEAL BOARD BYLAW

WHEREAS Council has considered C2022-1230 and deems it necessary to amend Bylaw 50M2011, the Licence and Community Standards Appeal Board Bylaw;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Bylaw 50M2011, the Licence and Community Standards Appeal Board Bylaw, as amended, is hereby further amended.
- 2. In the second paragraph of the Preamble:
 - (i) the words "has received an" are deleted and replaced with "receives a written";

and

- (ii) after the word "may" the words "by written notice" are added.
- 3. In section 2:
 - (a) the following is added before the definition of "appellant":
 - ""Agricultural Pest Notice Appeal" means an appeal pursuant to section 14 of this bylaw;";

and

- (b) under the definition of "*licence*", item (x) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(x) Livery Transport Bylaw 20M2021".
- 4. In subsection 4(2):
 - (a) in subsection 4(2)(b), the words "; and" are deleted and replaced with ";";
 - (b) in subsection 4(2)(c) the "." is deleted and replaced with ";"; and

ISC: UNRESTRICTED Page 1 of 3

PROPOSED

BYLAW NUMBER 56M2022

C2022-1230 ATTACHMENT 2

- (c) the following is added after subsection 4(2)(c):
 - "(d) agricultural pest notice appeals;
 - (e) appeals pursuant to the Responsible Pet Ownership Bylaw 47M2021 in accordance with section 6.1 of this bylaw; and
 - (f) appeals as set out in any other bylaw of the City that authorizes an appeal to the *Board*.".
- 5. Subsection 5(4) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(4) Except as set out in section 14 and subsection 14.1(4)(b), the fees referred to in this section will not be waived or refunded under any circumstances.".
- 6. Subsection 6(1) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "6. (1) The Board may hear appeals of:
 - the refusal, revocation or suspension of a *licence*, or conditions applied to a *licence*, by the Director, Development, Business & Building Services;
 - the refusal, revocation or suspension of a *licence*, or conditions applied to a *licence*, by the Director, Emergency Management & Community Safety;
 - (c) an order regarding critical defects as specified in Schedule "C" of the Livery Transport Bylaw 20M2021;
 - (d) the refusal, revocation or suspension by the Chief of Police of an alarm system permit as provided for in the Alarm Services Bylaw 31M95.".
- 7. The following is added after subsection 6.1(5) as subsection 6.1(6):
 - "(6) Capitalized terms used in this section that are defined in the Responsible Pet Ownership Bylaw have the meaning as set out in that bylaw.".
- 8. Subsection 7(1) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(1) A notice of appeal pursuant to subsection 6(1) must be received by the City Clerk within 30 days after the date on which the notice is received that the licence or permit was refused, revoked, varied or suspended.".
- 9. In subsection 7.1(1), the words "of the date" are deleted and replaced with "after the date".
- 10. Subsection 9(1)(b) is deleted.

PROPOSED

BYLAW NUMBER 56M2022

C2022-1230 ATTACHMENT 2

In section	on 1():
------------------------------	-------	----

- in subsection 10(1), the words "of the date" are deleted and replaced with "after the date";
- (b) in subsection 10(2), the words "of the date" are deleted and replaced with "after the date".
- 12. Subsection 14.1(4) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(4) A notice of appeal under this section must be accompanied by a deposit in the amount of \$100, which, notwithstanding subsection 5(4), must be refunded if the appellant is successful in their appeal."
- 13. In subsection 16(6), after the words "designate two or more members" the words "as *Designated RPO Members*" are added.
- 14. In section 17, the words "In the event that" are deleted and replaced with "If".
- 15. In section 22, after the word "operation", a "," is added.
- 16. This bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME ON		_
READ A SECOND TIME ON		_
READ A THIRD TIME ON		_
	MAYOR	
	SIGNED ON	
	CITY CLERK	
	SIGNED ON	